AUTHORIZE A NEW AGREEMENT WITH HEALTH CARE SERVICE CORPORATION, A MUTUAL LEGAL RESERVE COMPANY FOR HMO AND PPO HEALTHCARE ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES MEDICAL AND ANCILLARY MEDICAL SERVICES AND AUTHORIZE FUNDING OF HEALTH SAVINGS ACCOUNTS AND AGREEMENT WITH WEB STER BANK, N.A. (HSA BANK, A DIVISION OF WEBSTER BANK, N.A.)

## THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

Authorize a new agreement with Health Care Service Corporation (HCSC), a Mutual Legal Reserve Company to provide HMO and PPO healthcare administrative services for CPS medical plans and ancillary medical plans and authorize funding of health savings accounts and agreement with Webster Bank, N.A (HSA Bank, a division of Webster Bank, N.A.) at an estimated annual cost set forth in the Compensation Section of this report. A written agreement for HCSC's services is currently being negotiated. Vendor was selected on a competitive basis pursuant to Board Rule 7-3. No services shall be provided by Vendor and no payment shall be made to Vendor prior to the execution of their written agreement. The authority granted herein shall automatically rescind in the event a written agreement is not executed within 90 days of the date of this Board Report. Information pertinent to this agreement is stated below.

Specification Number: 22-080

Contract Administrator: Banks, Amy / 773-553-2280

#### VENDOR:

1) Vendor # 36410
HEALTH CARE SERVICE CORPORATION
(HCSC), A MUTUAL LEGAL RESERVE
COMPANY
300 E. RANDOLPH
CHICAGO, IL 60601

Miles Dean 312 653-8069

Ownership: Mutual Legal Reserve Company (HCSC) There Are No Owners With Greater Than 10% Ownership

2) Vendor # 17792 WEBSTER BANK N.A. 605 N. 8TH ST SHEBOYGAN, WI 53081

> Sarah Oomen 920 803-4197

Ownership: 100% Owned by Webster Bank

### **USER INFORMATION:**

Project

Manager: 11010 - Talent Office

42 West Madison Street Chicago, IL 60602 Kirkling, Karla Rae

## TERM:

The term of this agreement shall commence on January 1, 2023 and shall end December 31, 2025. This agreement shall have three (3) options to renew for periods of one (1) year each.

### **EARLY TERMINATION RIGHT:**

The Board shall have the right to terminate this agreement with 30 days written notice.

### SCOPE OF SERVICES:

Vendor will provide administrative services for the following CPS medical plans and ancillary medical plans in support of Board employees and their families: Preferred Provider Organization (PPO), Health Maintenance Organization (HMO), Health Savings Plan (HSA), Wellness Program, Disease Management, Utilization Management, Mental Health, Substance Abuse, and Employee Assistance Program (EAP).

### **DELIVERABLES:**

Vendor will provide administrative services for the following CPS medical plans and ancillary medical plans in support of Board employees and their families: Preferred Provider Organization (PPO), Health Maintenance Organization (HMO), Health Savings Plan (HSA), Wellness Program, Disease Management, Utilization Management, Mental Health, Substance Abuse, and Employee Assistance Program (EAP).

## OUTCOMES:

# **AUTHORIZATION:**

Contingent Liability - The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current fiscal year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year budget(s).



